

# LESOTHO Government Gazette EXTRAORDINARY

Vol. 65 Wednesday – 9th September, 2020 No. 75

# **CONTENTS**

No.		Page
	LEGAL NOTICES	
78	Publication of Members of the National Reforms	. 870
79	National Reforms Authority (Establishment of	. 871
80	Appointment of a Puisne Judge 120(2)	. 872

Published by the Authority of His Majesty the King

Price: M3.50

# LEGAL NOTICE NO. 78 OF 2020

# Publication of Members of the National Reforms Authority (Amendment) Notice, 2020

Pursuant to section 5(7) of National Reforms Authority Act, 2019<sup>1</sup>, I,

# **NQOSA LEUTA MAHAO**

Minister responsible for justice and law, make the following regulations -

### Citation and commencement

1. These regulations may be cited as the Publication of Members of the National Reforms Authority (Amendment) Notice, 2020 and shall come into operation on the date of publication in the Gazette.

# Replacement of representative

2. Item 17 of the Publication of Names of Members of the National Reforms Authority Notice, 2019<sup>2</sup> is amended by deleting the name of the representative of Mpulule Political Summit "Mr. Teboho Sello", and substituting it with "Mr. Remaketse Sehlabaka"

# **DATED:**

# PROFESSOR NQOSA LEUTA MAHAO MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND LAW

#### NOTE

- 1. Act No. 4 of 2019
- 2. L.N. No. 94 of 2019 as amended by L.N. No. 2 of 2020

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 79 OF 2020

# National Reforms Authority (Establishment of Selection Panel) (Amendment) Regulations, 2020

Pursuant to section 22 of National Reforms Authority Act, 2019<sup>1</sup>, I,

# **NQOSA LEUTA MAHAO**

Minister responsible for justice and law, make the following regulations -

#### Citation and commencement

1. These regulations may be cited as the National Reforms Authority (Establishment of Selection Panel) (Amendment) Regulations, 2020 and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 18th August, 2020.

# **Amendment of Composition of the Selection Panel**

- 2. Regulation 3(1) of the National Reforms Authority (Establishment of Selection Panel) Regulations, 2020<sup>2</sup> is amended by inserting after paragraph (f) the following paragraph:
  - '(g) National Reforms Authority member representing the governing coalition of political parties.'.

#### **DATED:**

# PROFESSOR NQOSA LEUTA MAHAO MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND LAW

## NOTE

- 1. Act No. 4 of 2019
- 2. L.N. No. 67 of 2020

# LEGAL NOTICE NO. 80 OF 2020

# **Appointment of a Puisne Judge 120(2)**

**I, KING LETSIE III,** pursuant to section 120(2) of the Constitution of Lesotho and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial Service Commission, appoint -

# MADAM JUSTICE POLO PHILOMENAH BANYANE

as a Puisne Judge of the High Court.

DATED: 14TH AUGUST, 2020

KING LETSIE III KING OF LESOTHO